Decision No.

BEFORE THE RATLROAD COMUISSION OF TEE STLTE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the IApplication of

J.P. SPAENHOWER for authority to

charge less than minimm rates, wmder Application No. 21753
the provisions of the Highwey Car-

rierst? Act.

Edward M. Berol, for applicant

R.E. Wedekind, for Southern Pacific Company and Pacific
Motoxr Tramspoxrt Co.

Douglas Brookmen, for Sierra Railway Co., protestant

NW.G. Stone, for Sacramento Chamber of Commerce

James J. Broz, for Valley Express Company and Valley
Yotor Lines, Inc.

J.C. Sommers, for Stockton Chamber of Commerce

J.C. Sommers and C.0. Burgin, for Stockton Traffic Bureau

BY TEE COMMISSION:

CRINIQN

Applicant, a highway contract carriler, seeks authority wader
Secticn 11 of the Highwey Carriers! Act to transport property from
Stockton and Tracy to various points in central Californiz at rates
lower than the minimum rates established by this Commission in De—~

cision No. 30370 as zmended, in Paxrt "UT of Caze No. 4088. The prop—
erty to be traasported comsists of groceries and other articles handled

by Western Stotes Grocery Company and Safeway Stores, Inc. The rales
to be appligd and the destinztions involved are set forth in Appendix
TAT hercto.
| A pubdblic hearing was had at Sap Francisco "::e.‘.'ore Examiner
grew. '
Applicant has transported property for the grocery comncerns

—
During the hearing applicant requested 2uthority to add other polin:
of destination at comparable rates if and when occasion zrose.

.




involved or their predecessors since 1921. EHe testified that the
services he renders differ from those ordinarily performed by high=-
way carriers in that they do not entail the supervision of drivers

or the predaration of shipping orders. These dutles are szid to de

attended to by the shippers. Xoreover, he contends that the c¢ir-

cumstances surrownding this transportetion are such that there Iis 2o
need for terminal handling or solicitation, nor under the rates pro-
posed, for the ¢lassification of the property to be shipped. Any
inerease in tramsportation charges, he believes, will result In the
terminztion of his contract of carrisge.

Exaibits submitted by applicant show that, on the traffilc
hendled in 1937 and on the expenses Incurred on thazt traffic but ad-
dusted to reflect existing wage levels and tire cost, the rates sought
will return 2 substantial profit. In 1937 applicant transported
10,000 tons ix six wnits of equipment dedicated to this operation. Due
+o this large volume of traffic, the regularity of its movement, =né
the observance of zinimum welghts of not less than 10,000 pounds per
tTip applicant enjoys high eguipment 103é and vse factors.

The district mapnager of Safewsy Stores, Inc., vestified that
Western States Grocery Compeny was the wholessle department of Safeway
Stores, Inc. Ee expressed 3 perscnal preference for for-rire carriage
in +this instance but stated thaet this preference dic not preveil gen-
erally among his principals and thet certain of their competi*.:o:-.;:
employed their own trucks for comparable services. Ee saild that his
companies had extrz eguipment In other ddstricts walck would be util-
ized in place of applicant's services in the event the relief sought
1c not grzated. Upon Iinformation furnished him by kis traffic maxager
ne believes that the increase that would result if the presceribed rates
were applied to this traffic would Justify the use of his companyst own
eguipznent.

R




Protestants »epresented that on an average the rztes sought
closely zpproximete those preserived in Decision No. 30370, z2s amended.2
They argued that under such circumstances the established »ates should
be given = fair trial before authority for relief therefrom was sought
and that unnecessary devistions from prescrided aiznimum rates would
wmduly prejudice common carriers. Tuey conceded that some relzxation of
tae split delivery rule might be proper dbut conteaded that mpplicant had
not shown that tae relief sought was neceszary.

Tae record is persuzsive that the traffic in issue will bde lost
not only to applicant, but to all for<hire carriers unless relief froz the
preseribed rates Is granted. It also shows that the rates sought will net
applicant 2 substantial profit. Waile Iin particular instances vhe pre-
seribed rates are not higher than those sought “he tronmsportation involved
is performed under one contract snd should be considered as a unit.

Tpon consideration of 2ll the facts ol record, we arc of the
opinion and f£ind that the rates specifically proposed by applicant iT
subjected to the weight minima presently observed are reasonable and just-
ified; To +his extent the application will be granted. Applicant has
not shown that relief froz the requirements of Decision No. 30370 respect-
ing the iscuance of freight bills Ls necessary. Nor will authority be
granted to depart from outstanding minimum rate orders by charging®compar-
2ble rates® if and when 2 movement arises. IL DJurther relief becomes nec~

essary a specific recuest therefore should be made.

2

I+t should be obcerved that the rates shown in one of their exhidbits
as having been preseribed for the transportation involved are 20 per cent
of the prescribed fourth class, and taet this rating is applicable only
sn canned goods, dgied fruit, andts?lt;hégs tnig in aggther ogjthf ﬁﬁ‘

he prescribed rates 25 get forth thereln are those sudlecc TO,

gigégimgm wgight of 18,008 pounds. Applicant indicated thax~orgxn§r1¢y-
ne transported less than 18,000 pounds per trip. There <¢ga-oe no coubt
thot in the 2ggregate the proscribed rates produce charges substantially
in excess of those soughkt. This 4s particularly tTue waen consideration
iz given to the establlsied additional charge Lor split deliverics.

i




Tae findings herein are necessarily predicated upon existing
conditions. Because of the possivility of changes in these conditions
vhick might retuire modification of the rates here found Jjustified +the
re}.ief to be authorized shouwld be limited t0 o definite period. Accord-
ing.ly the 2pplicavion will be granted for a period of one year. If
wpor its expirztion the carrier iz of the opinion that an extension 1=
Jjustified an approprizte application requesting zuch zetion zhould bve

£iled.

The metter having been duly aezrd and submitted

IT IS EZR=ZBY ORDEFED that =zpplicant J.P. Spaenhower, be 2nd
ne is hereby authorized to assess and collect Lfor the transportation of
toe property and between the points for which rates are proviéed iz Ap-
pendix MAT zttauched hereto ond hereby made 2 part hereof, rates less
thar the ninimum rates heretofore established in Case Wo. 4083, Parg TTT,
but not less than the rates provided In said Lppendix TAT: provided thnﬁ
if szid J.P. Spaenhovwer elects to exercize the authority aereirn granted
the rates set forth In said Appendix ™AT shzll be observed as mindim: in
connection with Tll transportation for which rates are provided thereiz.

IT IS EEREBY FURTSER ORDERED that the muthority herein granted
shall expire one (1) year from the effective date of this order.

IT IS EZREPY FURTAER ORDERED thet in all other respects the
application be and it ic hereby denied.

The effecetive date of this order shall be five (5) SGays from

the éate nhereof.

Dated at San Francicco, California, this // - day of %, 1938.

Flerst L/ PLY,

ooy N Gk

comlssioners //

!




APPENDIX maY

Apnlieation of Anv

Rates 4in tThis appendix 2apply only for tromsporitation for Test-
ern States Grocery Company or Safewany Siores, Inc.

Columm A rates 2pply for transportation of 21l propexrty from
Stockton; Columm B rates apply for tramszportation of sugar from Tracy.

xcept 2s otherwise indicated rates in this appendix are subject
to h? %inimum welght of 10,000 pounds for each trip of any of the carrieds:
vealcles.

Yinimum Rateg in cents per 100 Poynde

E

e R NI LT TR TN ll‘.l SO NP UD A RO 00 N0 A0 gy ey ae anfen o 0

k>

| e

d] W
g

AN A0 6% €0 R 0% SR 00 A5 A0 A% AN BE o4 22 00 U) Ah A AR AR A N[0 )

ty

Stockton
Lodi
Tracy
Sonora
Oakéale
Escalon
Modesto
Turlock
Sutter Creek
Manteca
Jackson
Ripon -
Brentwood

Xnights Ferry

Yosenite Junction

Jamestovn

Chinese

Ione

Acanmpo

Lockeford

Galt

Coluvmbia

Pinecrest

2inegrove

Tuolume

Fresno Yinimum 20,000 pownds
Sacramento iniwmuzm 20,000 pounds

Uinimum 10,000 pounds one way
= n ¥ both weys
u 20,000 pownds one way
" 20,000 pounds both ways

thﬂml
N
n

N

SOO(D
o
B0 S0 TN 40 BB A0 0 KD S AN 40 U OB AN S0 S0 40 WD 00 9 e 00

-
0
0O) COVWYWWO} ®

OQO®Oo
NoMH

" 9
o
Pt

.
n

Mokelumme Hill
Plymouth
Amador City
Wild Cat Canyon.

P Y S ITIEEY,
o0 '

N
8{01

N B0 00 AN BB NS NN RN AN R A U D A A0 AN 00 2R w80 2B fed e M

HY
Qo

[
1104

LI ] A0 U0 SR A0 A0 N AP US AN A 0 e 8 U0 &0 29 sava e N2 Jrnp




